

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203 (720) 625-5150</p>	
<p>Park County 2014CV30056</p>	
<p>Appellant: INDIAN MOUNTAIN CORP. v. Appellee: INDIAN MOUNTAIN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Peter J. Ampe, # 23452 Matthew A. Montgomery, #44039 Hill & Robbins, P.C. 1660 Lincoln Street, Suite 2720 Denver, CO 80264 Phone: (303) 296-8100 Fax: (303) 296-2388 E-mail: peterampe@hillandrobbsins.com matthewmontgomery@hillandrobbsins.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2015CA1055 Ctrm/Div: _____</p>
<p>ANSWER BRIEF</p>	

Appellee Indian Mountain Metropolitan District, through undersigned counsel, Hill & Robbins, P.C., submits the following Answer Brief:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
II. NATURE OF THE CASE	1
III. Relevant Background and Facts	2
IV. Procedural History and Judgment	11
V. Post-Trial Proceedings	13
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
VII. ARGUMENT	15
A. The trial court’s findings of fact with respect to the constructive trust are supported by the record.	15
i. IMC has not raised an issue upon which this Court could reverse the trial court’s imposition of a constructive trust.	15
ii. The trial court properly admitted Glenn Haas’ testimony.	19
iii. The trial court’s finding that IMC would be unjustly enriched by charging ongoing fees is supported by the record.	25
iv. The trial court’s finding that IMC has the Owners of Indian Mountain “over a barrel” is supported by the record.	28
v. IMMD did not bring a claim under the Interstate Land Sales Act and the trial court did not award any relief under the Interstate Land Sales Act.	30
B. The trial court’s finding that IMMD provides a water service is supported by the record.	32
i. This issue is moot.	33
ii. The trial court properly concluded that the provision of water services includes two components.	34
iii. The trial court’s finding that IMMD provides a water service is supported by the Record.	36
VIII. ATTORNEY’S FEES	38
IX. CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coffin v. Left Hand Ditch Co</i> , 6 Colo. 443 (Colo. 1882)	2
<i>Davis v. Holbrook</i> , 55 P. 730, 731-32 (Colo. 1898)	32
<i>Empire Lodge Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Moyer</i> , 39 P.3d 1139 (Colo. 2001)	3
<i>Farmer’s Reservoir & Irrigation Co. v. Consol. Mut. Water Co.</i> , 33 P.3d 799 (Colo. 2001).....	3, 4
<i>Haystack Ranch, LLC v. Fazzio</i> , 997 P.2d 548 (Colo. 2000)	37
<i>In re Marriage of Allen</i> , 724 P.2d 651 (Colo. 1986)	23
<i>Jacobucci v. District Court in and for Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 541 P.2d 667 (Colo. 1975)	15
<i>Lewis v. Lewis</i> , 189 P.3d 1134 (Colo. 2008)	33
<i>Moeller v. Colo. Real Estate Comm’n</i> , 759 P.2d 697 (Colo. 1988) ...	15, 25, 28, 30
<i>Page v. Clark</i> , 592 P.2d 792 (Colo. 1979).....	14, 16, 38
<i>People v. Perez-Hernandez</i> , 348 P.3d 451 (Colo. App. 2013)	15
<i>People v. Stewart</i> , 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002).....	19
<i>People v. Watson</i> , 668 P.2d 965 (Colo. App. 1983)	19
<i>Valdez v. People</i> , 966 P.2d 587 (Colo. 1998).....	32
<i>Van Schaak Holdings, Ltd. v. Fulenwider</i> , 798 P.2d 424 (Colo. 1990)	33

Statutes

C.R.S. § 13-17-102.....	38
C.R.S. §§ 30-28-101, <i>et seq.</i>	4
C.R.S. §§ 32-1-101, <i>et seq.</i>	9
C.R.S. § 32-1-207(2)(a).....	35
C.R.S. §§ 37-92-101, <i>et seq.</i>	3

Rules

Colorado Rule of Evidence 103(a)(1)	24, 26
Colorado Rule of Evidence 701.....	20
Colorado Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2)	20, 21
Colorado Rule of Evidence 803(20)	20, 22
Colorado Rule of Evidence 803(21)	20, 22
